In this study, a Cost-Benefit Sensitivity Analysis complements the primary Cost-Benefit Analysis by assessing

outcomes under varied assumptions. Specifically, this analysis examines the ΔEBITDA, NPV, BCR and IRR, in

scenarios involving 10% increase and decrease in costs and benefits in order to evaluate and understand the

impact of potential fluctuations. The study also includes extreme scenarios: a worst-case scenario with a 5%

increase in costs and a 5% decrease in benefits, and a best-case scenario with a 5% decrease in costs and a

5% increase in benefits, to provide a range of possible outcomes.

Table 6 and Table 7 present the analysis results for a ±10% change in costs and benefits, respectively. The

findings indicate that, even with a 10% increase in costs or a 10% decrease in benefits, O2 enrichment still

generates a profit, even at these lower levels. When comparing these two scenarios (percentage changes in

costs and benefits), it appears that the project is more profitable when costs are increased by 10% than when

benefits are reduced by 10%.

Table 6. Effect on the metrics of a ±10% change in costs, for the feed rate change case

 Costs +10% Costs -10%

Case ΔEBITDA NPV BCR IRR ΔEBITDA NPV BCR IRR

Case30a +512.395 €  +4.484.046 €  1,034 37% +3.429.717 €  +28.586.724 €  1,264 168%

Case30b +760.793 €  +6.810.272 €  1,038 50% +4.570.796 €  +39.272.831 €  1,269 228%

Case30c +1.393.548 €  +12.735.978 €  1,043 82% +7.477.520 €  +66.494.070 €  1,275 379%

Case50a +504.530 €  +4.397.530 €  1,033 35% +3.437.582 €  +28.515.937 €  1,263 162%

Case50b +1.596.915 €  +14.627.635 €  1,044 90% +8.455.733 €  +75.510.522 €  1,276 412%

Case50c +2.490.771 €  +22.998.522 €  1,046 134% +12.561.886 €  +113.964.317 € 1,278 617%

Table 7. Effect on the metrics of a ±10% change in benefits for the feed rate change case

 Benefits +10% Benefits -10%

Case ΔEBITDA NPV BCR IRR ΔEBITDA NPV BCR IRR

Case30a +3.434.483 €  +30.240.262 €  1,251 179% +507.629 €  +2.830.508 €  1,023 26%

Case30b +4.645.035 €  +41.576.986 €  1,256 242% +686.553 €  +4.506.117 €  1,028 36%

Case30c +7.728.733 €  +70.455.572 €  1,262 402% +1.142.335 €  +8.774.476 €  1,033 59%

Case50a +3.434.483 €  +30.161.611 €  1,250 172% +507.629 €  +2.751.857 €  1,023 25%

P a g e  | 27

The project is supported by the Clean Hydrogen Partnership and its members Hydrogen Europe and Hydrogen Europe Research
under Grant Agreement No. 101112220

Case50b +8.758.161 €  +80.017.430 €  1,263 437% +1.294.488 €  +10.120.727 €  1,033 65%

Case50c +13.114.315 €  +120.812.459 €  1,266 655% +1.938.343 €  +16.150.380 €  1,036 97%

Table 8 presents the metrics for both the worst and best-case scenarios. Over a 20-year analysis period, even

the worst-case scenario results in a profitable investment for all cases, where the NPVs for all cases become

positive in the 4th year of operation.

Table 8. Extreme scenarios for the feed rate change case. Worst Case and Best Case

 Worst Case Scenario  Best Case Scenario

Case ΔEBITDA NPV BCR IRR ΔEBITDA NPV BCR IRR

Case30a +510.012 €  +3.657.277 €  1,029 31% +3.432.100 €  +29.413.493 €  1,257 173%

Case30b +723.673 €  +5.658.194 €  1,033 43% +4.607.915 €  +40.424.908 €  1,262 235%